

ROAD USE PERMIT

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

For Industrial Use of a Forest Service Road 7537-05-21-02

THIS PERMIT, dated for reference October 19, 2021:

ELEMENT79 GOLD CORP. 230-997 SEYMOUR ST. OFFICE 9 VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA V6B 3M1 Phone: (519)643-8063 Fax: N\A

(the "Permittee")

1.00 GRANT OF RIGHTS AND TERM

- 1.01 Subject to any applicable legislation in force at the time of the work, and as amended from time to time, the District Manager grants to the Permittee the non-exclusive right, during the term of this Permit, to use the road or road section(s) listed on the Schedule "A" or shown on attached map.
- 1.02 The term of this Permit shall begin on the effective date shown above, and shall terminate when the District Manager is satisfied the Permittee's use of the Forest Service Road (FSR) is finished, and that there are no outstanding obligations with respect to the permit.
- 1.03 The Schedule(s) forms an integral part of the Road Use Permit.

2.00 CONDITIONS OF USE

- 2.01 As provided for in regulation, the Permittee is hereby required to carry out all maintenance activities for those roads identified as such on the Schedule "A" or attached map.
- 2.02 The permittee referred to in paragraph 2.01 as being required to maintain a road shall give the District Manager at least 30 days notice before building a bridge or installing a major culvert or fish stream culvert. The District Manager may specify conditions regarding those proposed works.
- 2.03 Upon termination of this Permit, title to all improvements that are located on the FSR will vest in the Crown without compensation to the Permittee, unless otherwise permitted by prior written consent of the District Manager.
- 2.04 Notwithstanding the vehicle size authorized for use in Schedule "A", the Permittee may use a vehicle on an FSR under this permit that exceeds the

allowable dimensions without exceeding the GVW described in the Schedule "A". When such oversize vehicle is used, the Permittee must arrange for a pilot car with appropriate roof-mounted warning sign or two flashing amber lights, to precede the oversize vehicle at a distance of not less than 100 metres nor more than 500 metres.

2.05 Where there are posted signs indicating a two-way radio system for use on the road, the permittee shall use the posted frequency in the prescribed manner while using the road.

3.00 MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.01 This Permit shall enure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the parties and their respective heirs, executors, successors and permitted assigns.
- 3.02 By accepting delivery of this Permit, the Permittee agrees to be bound by its provisions and to perform all obligations that are to be performed by the Permittee under this Permit.
- 3.03 The terms and conditions imposed herein on the Permittee apply to the employees, agents and contractors of the Permittee. The Permittee shall be responsible for the actions of his employees, agents, and contractors.

DATED October 19, 2021

Samuel Dodd, RPF, District Manager Stuart Nechako Forest District

ROAD USE PERMIT

SCHEDULE "A"

Date: October 19, 2021 File: 11360-20/7537-05-21-02

FSR Name/Project Number	FSR Branch No.	Section	tion to be Used If Off- Highway, Indicate Vehicle Size A, B, or C From Next Section		FLNR USE ONLY Road Use Permit holder required by District Manager to maintain the FSR Name/telephone number				
	1	km to km							
Antimony FSR 7537	05	27.5	20.5		GITENNES EXPLORATION INC				
Antimony FSR 7537	05	20.5	19.5		ELEMENT79 GOLD CORP.				

The dimensions and weights of vehicles not indicated for off-highway use shall conform to Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure.

SCHEDULE "A" (continued)

OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE SIZE

The dimensions and weights of vehicles to be used on the road(s) shall conform to Option A, B, or C and be shown on previous section.

m	Overhang beyond rear trailer bunk: Weight Axle (Tandem):	m kg
m	GVW:	kg
m	Overhang beyond rear trailer bunk:	m
m	Weight Axle (Tandem):	kg
m	GVW:	kg
m	Overhang beyond rear trailer bunk:	m
m	Weight Axle (Tandem):	kg
m	GVW:	kg
	m m m	m Weight Axle (Tandem): m GVW: m Overhang beyond rear trailer bunk: m Weight Axle (Tandem): m GVW: m Overhang beyond rear trailer bunk: m Weight Axle (Tandem):

Additional Clauses

FS 102 2013/11/20 Page 5 of 5





CONTRACT COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION	PROJECT / CONTRACT NO.
S. (There Hay Goder Antimony PSR)	DTA FA 2004 001
PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION S. (T fence Hay Gde: Antimony PSIX) CONTRACTOR Bell Hathor Contracting Ital CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS Box 1108 For 5T. Janes B.C.	11020-30 - EA2004 DTA 001
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS	
DESCRIPTION OF WORK	
	RECEIVED
Place SilT feare Haybabit & Ginisis	AUG 1 3 2003
	PRINCE GEORGE
CONTRACT COORDINATOR: Choose one of the following by placing a	check mark in the appropriate Dox.
This is to certify that, as of <u>July 23</u> , 20 <u>03</u> . "Total satisfaction in accordance with the Contract Document and the Agreements due to the Contractor will be processed for payment upon restainsfaction of any outstanding contract conditions.	ement dated, 20 <u>03</u> . Any outstanding
This is to certify that, as of, 20, "Subst satisfaction in accordance with the Contract Document and the Agree list of deficiencies and/or outstanding work that must be completed b of the Work":	ement dated, 20 The following is a
no o-Tst-ling work.	
CONTRACT COORDINATOR: To be Completed for Management Consu	Ning Contracts:
Action plan for implementing recommendations required: (Required when recommendations are accepted and the stagnificance of the issues involved warrants it.)	YES []; NO []
Developing and monitoring the action plan will be the responsibility of :	
DATED THE 23 DAY OF July , 20 03.	CONTRACT COORDINATOR/INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE
DISTRIBUTION: Original to Cont	act File Yellow Copy to Contractor

BRITISH COLUMBIA	PROJECT	CONTRA	CTSUMM	ARY		SUPPLIER CO	1 00	TRACTIPROJECTIFIC		GE OF
CONTRACTOR'S NAME	. 1			<u> </u>						
Bell He	other Co	ntractin	g Ud	. .		CONTRACT DURATION	<u> </u>	D Y	TILL TE	XTENSIONS N D
Foot of	108 Tomes	3000 S	IPO			SUBSTANTIAL COMP		RESP	ACCOUNT	5108
BRANCINREGIONDISTRICY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					FINAL COMPLETION Y M D	SPECIAL APPROVAL NO.(S)	TREAS, BD. SUE	BM. NO. ORDER	-IN-COUNCIL NO
OPERATIONS /	NIFRIFORT	StoTames?	J. 12/24/21/C		·	ADJUSTMENTS	- CHANGE OF W	ORK ORDERS		
	LIMITS BY CLASS	5	RATE	ORDER NO.	DATE	AMOUNT		DER NO. DA	IE A	MOUNT
TERMS	FEES :	AMOUNT \$								
[] (00,00	EXPENSES \$	UNIT OF TIME				- 		<u> </u>		
BID DEPOSIT RELEASE TYPE AND DATE			····							
N/A	MATERIALS \$	COSTPLUS			-{					t
PERFORMANCE AMOUNT	OTHER \$ RELEASED ON Y M D ,	COST PLUS AUTHORIZED BY			<u> </u>					•
SOND 5 N/A	1 1		2841	ERIAL/ DUR BOND	NUOMA	RELEASED M	ON 1	AUTI	IORIZED BY	
SECURITY	FURM MENO, AND/OR S	SAFEKEEPING AGREEMENT RCV	The ticato,		<u> </u>	AUTHORIZED BY (L			
s NIH ,	<u> </u>	YES NO	Y M D	HOLDBACK RELEASE		NOTING RED BY (SIGNATURE	-	Y	МО
CONTRACT OFFICER David	Burgess	CONTRACT COORDINATOR (INSPECTOR):			FII	NANCIAL OFFICER			10%	<u> </u>
PAYMENT CERTIFICATE IN	DATE VOUCHER	PAYMENT			(P)	AYMENT):			5% (
CHANGE OF WORK ORDER NO. CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.		PERIOD ENDING W &	TOTAL DUE	CURRE			TOTALS	TO DATE	378	 ' '
	Y M D	Y H D " E	(INCL. HOLDBACK)		MOUNT	TOTAL PAID OUT	HOLOBACK	PAID OUT	COMME	NTS
involce#103		03107114	700.00		Ø	j			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		1 , , ! ! !					·			
								 		
				 						ĺ
					1					
						···	·			
i		1 7 1		 						1



NORTHERN INTERIOR FOREST REGION

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION HEADER

Ministry of Forests Northern Interior Forest Region 1011 Fourth Avenue

Prince George, BC V2L 3H9

Phone: Fax: (250) 565-6100 (250) 565-6671

To: BRENDA GOUGLAS From: DELAYNE OLESIUK

Fax: 996-5290 Pages: 4

Phone: 996-5200 Date: March 29, 2004

Re: AS REQUESTED CC:

Urgent For Review Please Comment Please Reply Please Recycle

• Commonts:

HERE'S THE BELL HEATHER CONTRACTING LTD INVOICE AND BACKUP.

Bell Heather Contracting Itd

P.S. Box 1108

Fort St. James, British Columbia V0J1P0

JUL 2 2 2003

MINISTRY OF FORESTS FORT ST. JAMES, B.C.

INVOICE

Invoice No.: 103

18-Jul-2003 Date:

Page:

Sold To:

Ministry of Forests Box 100 Fort St. James, British Columbia V0J 1P0

MANUSTRY OF FORESTS

JUL 3 1 2003

PRINCE GEORGE REGIONAL OFFICE Ministry of Forests

Fort St. James, British Columbia

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES REC'D O.K. DATE 03-07-23

SIGNATURE

Business No.: 120082086

tiein No.	Quantity	. Unit	Description	Tax	Unit Price	Amount
EA2004DJA001	2	mandays	Place hay bales, slit fences, and grass seed on the Antimony FSR		350.00	700.00
			Subtotal;			700,0
			- No tax			
			<u> 400</u> 3	R		
			050 050 60	312	LOCATION MBER	
			400 00 6004	991		
			THE FOLLOWING EIGHTURE CERTIFIES THAT THE AMOUNT TO BE PAID REPRON IS CORRECT, IS IN ACCOUNTY OF THE PAID THE PAID TO BE THE PAID TO BE THE PAID TO BE THE PAID THE PAID TO BE THE PAID TO	PINT CLAS	cope	
			OR OTHER AUTHORITY AROUN CONTRACT, AND TRAT THE WORK HAS SEEN PERFORMED, GOOD SUPPLIED, CONVEYED BUILDINGS.	CHEOUE ST	NB CODE	
			CONDITIONS MET. FS 1097 B 83/12		IBRANCE PAYMENT ES NO	
			APENDHEG-TI EMPLOYE	THORITY	205 DATE SI	NED NED
omments					Freight	0.00
ttention: Dave Burg	JE88					
				.	otal Amount	700.00





Local Minor Works/Services Contract

MINISTRY CONTRACT NO : EA2004DJA001

PROJECT NAME OR NO :: EAZO04DJA001

FILE: 11020-30

THIS AGREEMENT executed and dated for relerence the

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, represented by the MINISTER OF FORESTS

Bell Heather Contracting Ltd

(the "Province" "we", "us", or "our" as applicable) at the following address:

(the "Contractor", "you", or "your" as applicable) at the following address:

BOX 100 STONES BAY ROAD FORT ST JAMES, BC

80X 1108

FORT ST. JAMES, BC

VOJ 1PO

VOJ 1PO

Fax: 250-996-5290

Telephone: 250-996-2294

Telephone: 250-996-5200 DAVE BURGESS Ministry Representative:

Contractor Representative: ROB MCDOUGALL

Fax: 250-996-2294

Contractor's WCB Number: 388924

Atternate (if applicable): TYLER PIERRE In concideration of the payments hereinaffer elipsitated, the Contractor does hereby agree to perform and execute the following works or services (herein salled the (Work!) in accordance with all terms and conditions set forth in this decument.

NO.

BETWEEN

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS SERVICES

AGREED RATE/PRICE (GSY EXCLUDED)

Place silt fonce, hay bales and grass seed along the fresh ditched portions of the Antimony Forest Service Road from 0 + 000 to 6 + 950 km. ATV, pickup, grass spreader, hay bales are to be supplied by the Contractor. The Forest Service will supply slit fencing and grass seed.

5350 per man day /10 hrs to a maximum of 2 man days (20 hours)

in no event will payment to the Contractor exceed, in the aggregate; 25,000.00 as a result of this Agreement.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- The Contragar will commence Work July 11, 2003 חבתו יפוכו פה פהבם שפופחים וובחב פהם July 14, 2003,
- all necessary tools, equipment, metangle and personnel required to complete the obove Work within the stotled time should be supplied by the Contractor
- The Contractor will be an independent Contractor and not the servant, employee or agent of the Province
- The Contractor agrees to treat all information to which eccess is given, as confidential.
- The Contractor will not in any macher whatesever commit or purport to commit the Province to the payment of any money to any person, form or corporation.
- The Contractor will not make any assignment or subscrittact any Work under the Agreement, without programmen consent of the Province
- All material produced by the Contractor 48.8 (eault of this Agreement will be the exclusive property of the Province
- The Controller agraes that the Work performed and materials furnished and used in the production of the said Work have been paid for and are free and class from all would dains or liens under any law for labour, we have a the material or other mass.
- Norwinstanding any other provision of this Agreement the sayment of money by the Province to the Centractor pursuant to this Agreement & subject to the provisions of the Financial Administration Act

- The Province certifies that the Work is for the use of, and is being ourchased by the Ministry of Fernats, Province of British Columbia, Wiln Crown runds, and is therefore not subject to the Goods and Services Tox.
- The Contractor agrees to Indemnify and save harmless the Province, its employable), egant(e) and authorized representative(e), and each of them from and against lessos, claims, damages, actions and causes of action (collectively releged to as "Claims"), that the Province may sustain, incur, suffer or be put to at any time, other before or efter the expiration or termination of this Agreement that arise out of errors, omissions or negligent acts of the Contractor or its sub-contractor(a), servint(s), egent(c) or employee(a) under this Agrooment. excepting dways that this indometry does not apply is the extent. If any, to which the Claims are chused by errors, emissions or the negligion acts of the Province. its other contractor(s) BES-BA(s) and authorized representative(s) or any other portons.
- The Contractor shall, at as own expense, obtain Workers Compensation Board coverage for itself, all workers and any snareholders, directors, parkners or other individuals employed or engaged in the execution of the Work; and shall comply and regulations in Workers Companiation Act and regulations thereunder Clour request, the Contractor shall provide the Province with proof of cuch complience
- Clauses 4, 7 and 11 continue in force indefinitely, even after this Agreement
- This Agreement is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with the igws of British Columbia

The parties have disculded this Agreement, and this Agreement is made as of the day and year first above written ALITHORIZED: SIGNATURE OF DULY W INTRATORY OF ALTHOROPED MINISTRY THE CONTRACTOR SPENDING ALTHORN COMMINANT NO. OALCT الانتخفة PUCTE DB001 C 4000000 CODING 40008 6001 050 40Q3R

11250-30-7537-05 antimony

Jones, Tracey M FOR:EX

From:

Higgs, Les FOR:EX

Sent:

Monday, May 31, 1999 9:18 AM Jones, Tracey M FOR:EX

To:

Subject:

FW: DL 1087, Original field notes.

Here's some info on the DL1087 issue. I talked to \$22 about this and explained the need for access was to do some minor gravelling. I also noted that the main junction of this road is to provide access to residence cabins on the lake and that the "other" way in isn't really an option based on the amount of gravelling to do. What now?

From:

Sent:

Reidy, Andrew FOR:EX Wednesday, May 26, 1999 9:36 AM Higgs, Les FOR:EX DL 1087, Original field notes.

To:

Subject:

I have done some preliminary research on the status of the road.

The original survey for DL 1087 was done in 1911 and the survey indicated a trail, however, this trail is in a different location from the present road. The lot was granted in 1956 and no new survey was prepared at that time, the plat attached to the Grant shows no roads. I have also looked at the survey Plans for DL 651, Subdivision Plan 1394 done in 1924 dedicates a 66 foot road to the west boundary of DL 651.

Ministry of Highways jurisdiction ends at DL 651 and from there Hwys refers to this road as a FSR called the Antimony

If this road is required I would suggest that a R/W acquisition request and sufficient funding be submitted to this office. Please indicate if the access is for short term or long term. Acquisition can be obtained by a registered SRW document or by dedication.

Drew Reidy

Right-of-Way Negotiator
Ministry of Forests, Resource Tenures & Engineering Branch
Location: 3rd Floor, 1450 Government Street, Victoria
Mail: P.O. Box 9510, Station Prov. Gov't, Victoria, B.C. V8W 3E7
Phone (250) 356-6816 Fax (250) 387-6445
EMail: Andrew.Reidy@gems5.gov.bc.ca

May 17, 1999

s.22

Dear s.22

s.22

I'm sorry for not replying earlier to your

letter of March 30/99 s.22 s.22

s.22

In 1957 I built the road from Luck's farm to the back of Sowchea Bay, then along the lake and up the hill to K'San Bay. s.22

Ever since we built the road in 1957 loggers and miners alike have used it however no one maintains it. There was some additional monies spent during the 1970's in replacing a bridge with a culvert, relocation after you go up the hill, and relocation at the back of Mud Bay.

s.22

In any event, I do know that I built that road in 1957 s.22 should be able to show evidence of when he bought his land but I am sure that it was long after I built the road.

Hope to see you up there this summer.

s.22

March 30, 1999

Dear s.22

s.22

Last fall, the Forest Service had some money available to rebuild part of the road \$.22 s.22

s.22

If you feel so inclined, a simple note from you stating when the road was built and the period it was in use would be of great value to the Ministry of Forestry and those owners on the north side of Sowchea that would enjoy whatever improvements are made. (Present budget commitments notwithstanding ??) You could address it to me, or preferably - Ministry of Forests, Ft. St. James. I don't have the name of the officer there, but could possibly find out.

Apparently there was some discussion of improving the access from the High Road that follows the ridge paralleling the Sowchea road, but it is some 4-6 miles longer & not really an option.

s.22

The basic premise that has to be settled, apparently, is whether the road was in existence and in use by the public before $^{\rm s.22}$ bought his lot.

I am giving a copy of this letter to \$.22 Ft. St. James, B.C. VOJ 1PO who is in touch with the Forest Service in this matter. If you wish, you could send your note to her to get it to the correct person in the Forest Ministry.

I hope that you can make some sense of this request. Best personal regards.

Page 13 of 17 FOR-2023-32571

September 8, 1998

Ministry of Forests, Fort St. James Forest District, Box 100, Stuart Drive, Fort St. James, B.C., V0J 1P0

Attention: Joe Stavinga,

Resource Technician

Dear Sir.

Re: Lot 1087

Your file: 11250-30 7537-05

s.22

s.22

/jen

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 1998

MINISTRY OF FORESTS FORT ST. JAMES, B.C.



Distribution: FD 5 FILE

Document name: \\FSDJA_R1\\GRPDATA\\TEMPDOC\\BRENDA\\bag4020.doc CONTACT: Joe Stavinga, Resource Technician, Fort St. James Forest District, 996-5200

Date typed: 98/08/17 Date revised: 98/08/17 02:23 pm

11250-30 7537-05

August 17, 1998

s.22

Dear s.22

As discussed in our phone conversation, the Forest Service is looking at up-grading and graveling approximately three kilometres of the Cunningham Antimony Forest Service Road (FSR). This is due to the poor condition of the road which poses a safety hazard for people accessing their cabins. s.22



s.22

Yours truly,

Jon At

Joe Stavinga

Resource Technician - Engineering Fort St. James Forest District

Ministry of **Forests**

Fort St. James

Mailing Address: Fort St, James Forest District V0J 1P0

Location: Fort St. James Forest District Box 100, Stuart Drive, Box 100, Stuart Drive, Fort St. James, British Columbia, Fort St. James, British Columbia, VOJ 1PO

Tel: 996-5200

JUNE 29/93 942-7537-05 3 /LANCE PM reference made to having beetle - damaged for out You should be aware that DL 1087 is private, and thus there is a break in our E.S.R. If we plan to boul out this way we'll need to do one of I things - negotiate with the Candowner I we heard they are not interested in selling, nor in having the road upgealed - by pass the proste let. On access does exect, but it is only suitable for wenter have and needs a but of work ever than we'd have to clad for possible encroschments outs private land at I have to created locations spared for ± 2 for Rlo Eng.

